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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CITY OF PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KANSAS
AGENDA
January 7, 2014

6:30 P.M.

ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF MINUTES - August 6, 2013

ACTION ITEM
BZA2014-01 Request for a Variance from P.V.M.C. 19.44.015C
To increase the height of the steeple from 75 feet to 106 feet
6641 Mission Road
Zoning: R-1a Single Family Residential District
Applicant: Matt Schlicht, Engineering Solutions for
Village Presbyterian Church

OTHER BUSINESS
Election of Officers

OLD BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT

If you cannot be present, comments can be made by e-mail to
Cityclerk@Pvkansas.com




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CITY OF PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KANSAS
MINUTES
TUESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2013

ROLL CALL

The meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Prairie Village, Kansas was
held on Tuesday, August 6, 2013 in the Fellowship Hall in Village Presbyterian Church.
Chairman Randy Kronblad called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. with the following
members present: Bob Lindeblad, Nancy Vennard, Nancy Wallerstein, Gregory Wolf
and Ken Vaughn. Also present in their advisory capacity to the Board of Zoning
Appeals were: Ron Williamson, Planning Consultant, Dennis Enslinger, Assistant City
Administrator; Keith Bredehoeft, Interim Public Works Director; Danielle Dulin, Assistant
to the City Administrator and Joyce Hagen Mundy, Board Secretary.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Nancy Vennard moved the minutes of the December 4, 2012 meeting of the Board of
Zoning Appeals be approved as written. The motion was seconded by Bob Lindeblad
and passed unanimously.

BZA2013-01 Request for a Variance from P.V.M.C. 19.08.020
To allow a portion of the proposed home to extend
into the 30 foot front setback by five feet
4319 West 69" Street

Chairman Randy Kronblad reviewed the procedures for the public hearing. The
Secretary confirmed that the Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Johnson
County Legal Record on Tuesday, July 16, 2013 and all property owners within 200’
were mailed notices of the hearing.

Randy Kronblad called upon the applicant to present the application.

Brad & Katie Trenkle, 6748 El Monte, stated they recently purchased the property at
4319 West 69" Street. They plan to remove the existing home and rebuild on the site.
They are seeking a five foot variance to the City setback requirement on the property’s
North side (69" Street) in order to align the new home with the adjacent house to the
east. This house sits 24'6” from the front yard property line and the requested variance
would allow their home to sit 25’ from the property line on that side. Locating the home
at 25' from the property line complies with the plat and is in compliance with the
restrictions set forth by the homeowners association.



Dennis Enslinger noted that this property is located on a corner lot that is unique in that
it has 25 foot platted setback along El Monte and along West 69" Street. By definition,
the zoning code indicates that the front yard of a corner lot shall be “deemed as the least
dimension adjacent to the street unless otherwise specified by the Building Official.”
The front yard for this lot has been determined to be along 69" Street.

The adjacent parcels to the east along West 69" Street are setback approximately 25
feet. The house immediately adjacent along 69™ Street is 24 feet and 5 and 9/16” from
West 69" Street. The existing house is set back 27 feet from the property line along
West 69" Street. The proposed house will be slightly larger and compatible with the
surrounding properties.

With no one present to speak on this application, the public hearing was closed at 6:39.

Chairman Randy Kronbiad led the Board in the following review of the findings required
for the variance:

A. Uniqueness

That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the

property in question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district;

and is not created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.
The current dwelling does not conform to the required setback along West 69™ Street.
While it is 27 feet from the street, the properties to the east do conform to the platted
setback of 25 feet. While the property owner could set the proposed structure 30 feet
from West 69" Street the affect would be to deviate from the established neighborhood
pattern along this section of West 69" Street.

B. Adjacent Property
That the granting of the permit for the variance would not adversely affect the rights
of adjacent property owners or residences.
The granting of this variance would not adversely affect the rights of the adjacent
property owner to the east and southeast. The adjacent properties are setback 25 feet -
the distance requested by the applicant. The property to the west is an island with a
fountain contained with the existing rights-of-way.

C. Hardship
That the strict application of the provisions of these regulations from which a
variance is requested will constitute an unnecessary hardship upon the property
owner represented in the application.
This dwelling will be removed from the existing site so the owner could comply with the
required setback. Given the existing topography of the site which slopes to the
southwest, there would be some difficulty in getting adequate slope away from the
residential structure to West 69" Street. The greater the setback distance from West
69" Street, the greater difficulty there will be in achieving a positive slope towards West
69" Street.

D. Public Interest



That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare
If the variance is granted, it would allow for the structure to follow_existing development
patterns in the immediate vicinity. Granting of the variance would not adversely affect
the public heaith, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare of
the community.

E. Spirit and Intent of the Regulation
That the granting of the variance desired would not be opposed to the general spirit
and intent of these regulations.
It is the intent of the ordinance to establish a common front building line and ensure
adequate greenspace. Given the current condition on the block, the proposed 25 foot
setback is not opposed to the general and intent of these regulations.

Gregory Wolf moved that the Board having found all five of the conditions to have been
met that BZA 2013-01 for the requested variance from PVYMC 19.08.020 for a front yard
variance of five (5) feet be granted. The motion was seconded by Bob Lindeblad and
passed by a vote of 6 to 0.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was no other business to come before the Board.

ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Randy Kronblad adjourned the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals at

6:45 p.m.

Randy Kronblad
Chairman



LOCHNER

STAFF REPORT

TO: Prairie Village Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Ron Williamson, FAICP, Lochner, Planning Consultant
APPLICATION: BZA 2014-01: Variance to Increase the Height of the Steeple
DATE: January 7, 2014, Board Zoning Appeals Project # 000005977
Application: BZA 2014-01

Request:

Property Address:
Applicant:

Current Zoning and l.and Use:

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

Legal Description:
Property Area:

Related Case Files:

Attachments:

Variance to increase the height of the steeple, as originally
requested, from 75 ft. to 106 ft.
Applicant amended the application from 75 ft. to 99 ft.

6641 Mission Road - Village Presbyterian Church
Village Presbyterian Church
R-1A Single-Family District - Church

North: Single-Family - Mission Hills

East: Single-Family - Mission Hills

South: R-1A Single-Family — Church Parking Lot

West: R-1A Single-Family District — Elementary School &
Single-Family Dwellings

Lots 6 and 7 BLK 7 Indian Hills Subdivision
3.85 Acres

PC 2014-104 Front Building Setback Modification

PC 2014-103 Request for Site Plan Approval for Proposed
Expansion

PC 2001-104 Planning Commission Approval for Banners
PC 2001-103 Site Plan Approval for Expansion

PC 2001-05 Special Use Permit for Columbarium

PC 97-100 Signage Approval

PC 96-08 Special Use Permit for a Daycare Center

PC 80-100 Site Plan Approval for Addition

Applications, Drawings, and Photos

LOCHNER

903 East 104" Street | Suite 800 | Kansas City, Missouri 64131-3451 | P 816.363.2696 | F 816.363.0027
engineering | planning | architecture
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LOCHNER - MEMORANDUM (continued)

General Location Map

Aerial Map
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COMMENTS:

The Village Presbyterian Church is proposing to build an addition of the west side of the church. As part
of the new addition the applicant proposes to remove the existing church steeple and replace it with a
new steeple of the south end of the proposed addition. The maximum height permitted for a steeple is 75
feet. The height of the existing steeple is 99.81 feet and the applicant is requesting a height of 99 feet.
The height of the ridgeline of the roof of the proposed addition in this area is approximately 32 ft. and the
proposed steeple would extend 67 ft. taller.

Section 19.44.015.C allows cupolas, domes, spires, etc. not to exceed a maximum height of seventy-five
feet. The proposed height is 99 ft. which would be a variance of 24 ft.

The applicant provided copies of the original plans which were prepared in 1947. At that time, the steeple
was designed, and assumed built, to a height of about 87 ft. The brick tower base was 33.5 ft. in height, a
mid-section was 5.5 ft., and the steeple portion was 48 ft. In 1952 an expansion was designed and the
steeple was relocated. The top 48 ft. of the steeple was relocated. The mid-section was increased in
height from 5.5 ft. to 16 ft. and the base tower was increased from 33.5 ft. to 36 ft. The total steeple was
increased in height from 87 ft. to approximately 100 ft. in height. This height was verified by a survey that
determined the height at 99.81 ft.

At the time the steeple was constructed in 1954, the zoning ordinance did not have a height limitation of
steeples. In 1971, an ordinance was adopted, but it was very vague and in 1995 when the zoning
ordinance was amended, and a height for steeples was set at 75 ft. Therefore, the existing steeple is a
legal nonconforming structure and can be maintained and repaired but cannot be relocated unless it
conforms to the required maximum height.

The applicant has amended its request from 106 ft. to 99 ft. to keep the same steeple height as currently
exists. Because the current steeple is nonconforming and is being relocated, a variance must be granted
in order for it to be built to the 99 ft. height.

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on November 25, 2013 in accordance with the Citizen
Participation Policy. Four neighbors attended and the questions primarily dealt with the noise of the
cooling tower, parking, stormwater, and landscaping. There were no comments regarding the steeple
height.

In considering a request for a variance, the Board may grant such a variance on the finding that all the
five following conditions have been met:

A. Uniqueness

That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by
an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

In order for the property to meet the condition of uniqueness, it must have some peculiar physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition that would result in a practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience to utilize the property without granting the variance.

There is nothing unique about this property in terms of topography, grade, shape or size. The
existing steeple is located approximately 91 ft. from Mission Road and is 99.81 ft. in height, while
the proposed steeple will be 35 ft. from Mission Road and 99 ft. in height.

The only uniqueness for this site is that the church steeple has been approximately 100 ft. in height
for nearly 60 years and is in scale with the rest of the church complex. The new addition will enlarge
the church and the steeple will be in scale with the size of the building. It should also be noted that
if the steeple remained in its current location, it could be maintained and left in that location forever.
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B. Adjacent Property

That the granting of the permit for the variance would not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents.

The church is the only use on the east side of Mission Road from 66" Street to Tomahawk Drive.
The Prairie Elementary School is across the street to the west. There are single-family dwellings on
the east side of the church, but they are far enough away that they should not be affected. The
variance would not have an adverse effect on the rights of adjacent property owners or residents.

C. Hardship

That the strict application of the provisions of these regulations from which a variance is
requested will constitute an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in
the application.

The condition of hardship must indicate that the utilization of the property would be affected
significantly, not that it would be simply an inconvenience if the variance is not granted.

The steeple has been at approximately 100 ft. in height for nearly 60 years, and has been an
aesthetic and defining feature of the church. The church is a large building and the steeple is in
scale with the rest of the building. Based on the size of this church complex, the proposed steeple
is in proportion to the size of the church and the reduction in its size would constitute an
unnecessary hardship on the applicant.

D. Public Interest

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order,
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.

The proposed steeple is still going to be a significant distance from any other dwelling and it is not
going to adversely affect views or aesthetics and therefore, it will not adversely affect public health,
common morals, common order, common convenience, common prosperity, or general welfare.

E. Spirit and Intent of the Regulation

That the granting of the variance desired would not be opposed to the general spirit and
intent of these regulations.

The applicant is requesting a 32% increase in the height of the steeple which is very significant.
The intent of the ordinance is to keep building heights and appurtenances in scale with other
development in the City. This is a large building and the steeple has been of this height for sixty
years, and therefore, it is not opposed to the spirit and intent of the ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

If the Board finds that all five conditions have been met, then it can grant the variance from 75 feet to 99
feet in height for the proposed steeple.
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Existing Seeple




VARIANCE APPLICATION
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

CITY OF PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KANSAS For Office Use Onl
Case No_&24 20/¢- ol
Filing Fee;__ ¥P05
Depusit;
Date Advertsed;___/2//2 /73
Public Hearing Dae;____// 7/

APPLICANT: _ﬁ;ﬂgg@ Solietans PHONE; S/l Z3965%,
ADDRESS; _$2 ‘s 22M5t |, Joa\s Symnal, Mo 2 ZIP: G Yok 2
OWNER:_{f; uzh PHONE: G| 3-(57/ - 2200
ADDRESS; |2,

ZIP:_(pleZOR
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: .

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _ Afache,)

ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USE:
Lund Use Zoning
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South 7 b
Enst : ?
Wesl ﬂ'h.a_rﬁ—? )
Present Use of Properly: _%w 1 92;0'// 4{7
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Ulility lines or easements that would restrict proposed development:
Noné

Pleuse complele both pages of the fonn and retuns 1o;

Codes Administsator

City of Prairie Village

7700 Mission Road

Praitic Village, Kansas 66208

31



Please indicate below the extent 10 which the followin
explanation on a separate sheet for each siandard Which is found 1o be mer.

1

" UNIQUENESS

g standards are met, in the applicant’s opinion, Provide an

— Yes —_No

The varianice requested arises from conditions which
ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and which are pot caused by actions of the property owners
or applicant. Such conditions include the peculiar physical surroundings, shape, or wpographical condition
of the specific property involved which would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessery hardship for
the applicant, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the requested variance was not pranted,

are unique 10 the property in question, which are not

ADJACENT PROFERTY 7 v Yes No

The grasiting of the variance will not be materially detrimenial or adversely affect the rights 6f adjncent
Pproperty owners or residents, . ; )

HARDSHIP Y Y5 No

——

The strict application of the provisions of the zoning regulations from which a variance js requested will
ronstitute an Lfnecessary hardship upon the applicant. Although the desire to increase the profitability of

the property may be an indication of hardship, it shall not be & sofficient reason by itself 1o justify the
variance.

. B . V
PUBLIC INTEREST 3 Yes No
The vaﬁancc desired will not adversely affect the public health, safery, muﬁls. order, convenience, or
general welfare of the community. The proposed vardance shall not impair an adequate supply of light or

oir 1o adjncent property, substantally increase the cunge_:stion in the public streets, increase the danger of
fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhaod.

%
SPIRIT AND INTENT — YYes ___ No

Granting the requested variance will not be opposed ‘1o the general spirit and intent of the zoning

regulations.
%
MINIMUM VARIANCE  Yes No

‘The variance requested is the minimum variance that witl make possible the reasonable use of the land or
snucture.

swmmé: ///W W S DATE: 42//0//2'

BY:

TITLE:

e




Pleas'c indicate below the extent 1o which the followin
explangtion on a separate sheet for each swondard wh

L

3.

" UNIQUENESS

B slandards are mel, in the applicam’s opinion,

; Provide an
ich Is found 10 be met.
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The variance requested arises from conditions which are
ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and which are npt raused by actions of the property owners
or applicant. Such conditions include the peculiar physical suroundings, shape, or lopographical condition
of the specific property involved which would xesult in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship for
the applicant, es distinguished from a mere inconvenence, if the requested varjance was not granted,

unique 1o the Propesty in question, which are not

ADJACENT PROPERTY ¥ Yos

1)

No

The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental or adversely affect the tights of adjacent
property owness ar residents, : . .

HARDSHIP ¥ Yes No

The sict application of the provisions of the 2oning regulations from which a variance js requested will
Tonsttute an unnecessary hardship upon the applicant. Although the desire 10 increase the profitability of

the property may be an indication of hardship, it shall not be & sofficiens reason by itself to justify the
variance,

PUBLIC INTEREST . ¥V yes No

The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safery, mm".ﬂs. order, convenience, or
general welfare of the community. The proposed variance shall not impair an adequate supply of light or
8ir to adjacent property, substantially increase the conggstion in the public streets, increase the danger of
fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impais property values within the neighborhood.

SPIRIT AND INTENT _ YWes ___ No

Granting the requested variance will not be opposed 'to- the general spirit and intent of the zoning
segulations.

MINIMUM VARIANCE V¥es __ No

The variange requesied is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land or
sruclare,
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Height Variance Request

December 6, 2013

Village Presbyterian Church, 6641 Mission Road
Prairie Village, KS

This letter is the request a height variance for the steeple element on the proposed building addition located
at 6641 Mission Road. The current proposal is to install a steeple with a total height of 106’-0” adjacent to
Mission Road.

Variance Request Criteria
-Uniqueness
This request is for the construction of the steeple element only and has no impact on the
building portion of the expansion. The height allowance by code would not allow for a
steeple height such that the architecture element would have the architectural impact
desired by the church

-Adjacent Property
This site is located along a Mission Road with an education facility located directly to the
west, creek channel to the east and church parking to the north and south. While this
development is located within a residential zoning district the adjacent development area
is not residential houses and the nearest residence is 250 +/- feet from this element

-Hardship
This request is solely for the construction of the steeple element and the height allowance
by code does not allow this architectural element provide the architectural impact desired
by the church

-Public Interest
This steeple element will not be out of character with the existing facility and the
provided elevation views provide a good representation to the scale of the tower in
relation to the building

-Spirit and Intent
The overall intent of the code is being met with the remainder of the building expansion
as this is a single element of the building that is designed to provide an impact to identify
this facility as a religious facility

-Minimum Variance
This request is related only to the steeple element and is exactly the height of the
proposed element

Please accept this request for a height variance and direct any questions to Matt Schlicht

Sincerely

Médtrewd. Sdiidt

Matthew J. Schlicht, PE,PLS

i i [113% 1 ®Street Lee’s Summit, MO 64082
OYXTIINIITOOD &YX ] 3 Yy ARGE » SR ¥V £FCF




Description:

Tract 1:

All of Lots 6 and 7, except the West 10 feet thereof, in Block 7,
Indian Hills, a subdivision in the City of Prairie Village, Johnson
County, Kansas, according to the recorded plat thereof.

Tracts 2—4 are not included as a part of this survey.
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